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Record Type: Record 

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP 

cc: Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP 
Subject: Waters grandparents initiative 

I just sawall this. I will try to figure out who on Sylvia's staff might call NGA/Scheppach and try 
to make sure we're in the middle of this. 
---------------------- Forwarded by Diana Fortuna/OPO/EO? on 12/22/97 02:28 PM ---------------------------

tJ Cynthia A. Rice 12/19/9710:03:07 AM 

Record Type: Record 

To: Bruce N. Reed/OPD/EOP, Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP 

cc: Diana Fortuna/OPD/EOP 
Subject: Waters grandparents initiative 

In response to this note, Barry wrote that there is $24 million already appropriated on the 
mandatory side, specifically to study welfare to work success or failure over the next few years. 
That's in addition to $31 million on the discretionary side for welfare research annually and "more is 
not called for." 

I noted that "child only" cases are not subject to the five year time limit and that many 
grandparents caring for grandchildren fall into this category. 

But we are on notice that Rep. Waters is looking for more action in this area. Note that Sylvia 
plans to call Ray Scheppach. 

---------------------- Forwarded by Cynthia A. Rice/CPO/EO? on 12/19/97 09:59 AM ---------------------------
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Record Type: Record 

To: Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP, Diana Fortuna/OPD/EOP 

cc: Janet Murguia/WHO/EOP, Barbara Chow/OMB/EOP, Barry White/OMB/EOP, Keith J. 
Fontenot/OMB/EOP 

Subject: Waters gran!iparents initiative 

its baaaack 

At the meeting today with the Director, Sperling, the COS, and Sylvia Mathews, Mrs. Waters and 



her staff reiterated their interest in doing something on this issue. She noted that these 
grandparents are subject to the time limits, that HHS had provided a lot of information, but that 
"we are not done" with this issue. Sylvia suggested that her staff contact Ray Shipock (sp?) at the 
NGA to see if they could get it into their policy mix for the new year's initiatives. 

Also she was interested in getting funding for a study for welfare to work to see how we are doing 
with implementation. Everyone seemed to agree that was a good idea, but wondered if it had been 
included in the welfare bill by Shaw. Keith do you recall this? If it was in there are we funding it 
and moving on it? 
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Record Type: Record 

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP 

cc: Bruce N. Reed/OPD/EOP, Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP, Andrea Kane/OPD/EOP 
Subject: Clarification on Waters grandparents initiative 

One clarification to Cynthia's note: Sylvia doesn't plan to have her staff call NGA/Scheppach on 
this. She was merely suggesting that the Congressional Black Caucus might wish to do so. 
---------------------- Forwarded by Diana Fortuna/cPO/EOP on 12/22/97 03:03 PM ---------------------------

tJ Cynthia A. Rice 12119/97 10:03:07 AM 

Record Type: Record 

To: Bruce N. Reed/OPD/EOP, Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP 

cc: Diana FortunalOPD/EOP 
Subject: Waters grandparents initiative 

In response to this note, Barry wrote that there is $24 million already appropriated on the 
mandatory side, specifically to study welfare to work success or failure over the next few years. 
That's in addition to $31 million on the discretionary side for welfare research annually and "more is 
not called for." 

I noted that "child only" cases are not subject to the five year time limit and that many 
grandparents caring for grandchildren fall into this category. 

But we are on notice that Rep. Waters is looking for more action in this area. Note that Sylvia 
plans to call Ray Scheppach. 

---------------------- Forwarded by Cynthia A. Rice/cPO/EOP on 12/19/97 09:59 AM ---------------------------
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Record Type: Record 

To: Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP, Diana FortunalOPD/EOP 

cc: Janet Murguia/WHO/EOP, Barbara Chow/OMB/EOP, Barry White/OMB/EOP, Keith J. 
Fontenot/OMB/EOP 

Subject: Waters grandparents initiative 

its baaaack 

At the meeting today with the Director, Sperling, the COS, and Sylvia Mathews, Mrs. Waters and 



Record Type: Record 

To: Laura EmmettJWHO/EOP, Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP 

cc: Jennifer L. Klein/OPD/EOP 
Subject: Briefing paper for grandparents/Waters 

Here are talking points for Elena on the welfare part of the Waters equation. I can easily brief her 
in the car, so you don't have to force her to look at it before then. 

Jen, our general message here is we don't want to pursue this on the welfare side (i.e., a change 
to the work rules or time limitsl, but we are interested in talking on the child welfare side. But I'm 
not sure what Elena can say on the latter beyond a general willingness to talk. Olivia or Carol 
Williams and Mary Bourdette will probably be there, but they may not help Elena much is Waters 
presses her, since they always act pretty horrified at the notion of using the child welfare system in 
this way. Any guidance? 

~ 
grandp.wpd 



GrandparentlFamily Caregiver Exemption 
from Welfare Work Requirements and Time Limits 

Summary of Grandparent and Family Caregiver Support Act: Prohibits states from applying work 
requirements and time limits to grandparents and other family members caring for children on 
public assistance. Federal government would reimburse states for costs of supporting such families. 

Talking Points 
• States already have great flexibility to support these families in an appropriate way. Under 

welfare reform, states have the discretion to identifY their most vulnerable populations -­
battered women, people with AIDS, those too disabled to work, grandparent caregivers -- and 
decide who would be exempt from time limits and work requirements. 

• The law allows states to exempt up to 20% of the caseload from time limits. 

• The maximum work requirement is 50% of the caseload beginning in 2002. 

• States have some discretion to use state-only programs to help this group. [Note: we 
shouldn't overemphasize this, since we've wanted to close this loophole.] 

• States can make these families "child-only" cases, to which time limits do not apply. 

• In the Balanced Budget Act debate, the Administration opposed a number of proposals to 
weaken the work requirements. These include: 

• a reduction in required work hours for states whose benefits can't support payment of the 
minimum wage; and 

• broadening the amount of vocational education that counts toward the work requirements 
[but this passed]. 

• There is also a real risk that this proposal would encourage parents to give their children over 
to grandparents or other relatives' care. 

• The California T ANF plan as passed by the state legislature included important steps to 
support these families, including: 

• Parents or caretaker relatives over 60 are exempt from time limits. 

• For caretaker relative of a child who is a dependent or ward of the court or at risk of 
placement in foster care: 

• exempt from time limits if the county determines that the caretaking responsibilities 
impair the recipient's ability to be employed; 

• exempt from work requirements if the county determines that these responsibilities 
are beyond those considered normal day-to-day parenting responsibilities such that 



they impair the caretaker relatives' ability to be regularly employed. 
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Note 

To: Mary BOUldette 
Fr: Patricia Savage 
Re: California's State TANF Plan 
Da: 8/J4/97 

We received a detailed summary of California's TANF plan which was recently passed by the 
California state legislatUle. Several aspects of the plan address concerns raised by 
Representative Maxine Waters regarding the needs of grandparent and other relative caregivers. 

Time Limits 

The California TAi\lF plan exempts from !he 60 month time limit several categorie; of recipients 
including: I) parents or caretaker relatives who are 60 years of age or older, and 2) non-parent 
caretaker relatives who have primary responsibility for providing care for a child who is either a 
dependent or ward of the court or at risk of placement in foster care and the county determines 
that the caretaking responsibilities impair the recipient'S ability to be regularly employed. 1 

Work Requirements 

The California T ANF plan exempts parents or caretaker relatives from work requirt:ments for 
months in v"ruch the parent or caretaker relative is a non-parent caretaker relative who has 
primary responsiblity for providing care for a child who is a dependent or ward of tl,e court, at 
risk of placement in foster care, and the county determines that caretaking responsibilities are 
beyond those considered normal day to day parenting responsibilities such that they impair the 
caretaker relatives' ability to be regularly employed. 



~ Diana Fortuna 
07/25/9709:23:55 AM 
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Record Type: Record 

To: Laura Emmett/WHO/EOP 

cc: 
Subject: Elena says she lost her material for the 9:45 

and asked me to send it to you to print out asap. I am also faxing 3-4 pages to you that HHS. did. 
---------------------- Forwarded by Diana Fortuna/OPO/EO? on 07/25197 09:24 AM ---------------------------

~ Diana Fortuna 
07/22/97 06:41 :05 PM 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Record Type: Record 

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP 

cc: Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP, Laura Emmett/WHO/EOP, Elisabeth Stock/OVP @ OVP 
Subject: Material for Waters meeting -- whenever it may ultimately be 

~ 
Attached is a paper with some talking points: grandp.wpd 

There appears to be another, fairly major option for addressing Waters' problem without a change 
in the law -- but we may not want to talk it up. States can choose to define these households as 
"child-only" cases under I AI~F, as VV,sconsin has. The time limit does not apply to child-only 
cases. This trick has a more limited utility in getting around work requirements -- it allows you to 
~Pt the grandparent from work, but child-only households are stili counted in the denominator 
for tne purposes of meeting the work requirements, so you have to make It up somewhere else in 
the caseload. 

States are free under TANF to create a child-only category for whatever slice of the pooylation they 
wish, e.g., grandparents, those over a certain age, or even parents. Presumably a state pays a 
lower benefit to a child-only case than to a two-person family, but tha(is not required. SO TANF 
may encourage states to create more child-only categories -- although there will be a tOUIltar vailing 
pol~ai pressure to be tough 00 work. 

As CEA noted in its weekly report to the President last week, child-only cases are already a large 
and growing part of the caseload, increasing from 9.6% in 0 . 1996. The cause is 
unc ear. I -on y cases Include households where the parent is on SSI, where the parent is an 
illegal alien, or where the parent has been sanctioned, as well as cases where the caretaker was a 
relative not eligible for AFDC. 

By the wa , Frank Raines is a ar 'nterested in this as well and has talked to Waters. 
There ore, Keith wants to come or send someone to the Waters meeting. 



GrandparentlFamily Caregiver Exemption 
from Welfare Work Requirements and Time Limits 

Summary of Grandparent and Family Caregiver Support Act: Would prohibit states from 
applying work requirements and time limits to grandparents and other family members carin for 
cm ren on pu IC assistance. 

Talking Points 
• In welfare reform, we agreed to give states the discretion to identify their most vulnerable 

populations -- battered women, people with AIDS, those too disabled to work, 
grandparent caregivers -- and decide who would be exempt from time limits and work 
requirements. 

• The law allows states to exempt up to 20% of the caseload from time limits. The 
maximum work requirement is 50% of the caseload beginning in 2002. States 
also have some discretion to use state-onl ro rams to help this group. [Note: we 
shou dn't overemphasize this, since we've wanted to close this loophole.] 

• In the current reconciliation debate, the Administration is opposing a number of proposals 
to weaken the work requirements. These include: 

• a reduction in required work hours for states whose benefits can't support 
payment of the minimum wage; and 

• broadening the amount of vocational education that counts toward the work 
requirements. 

• There is also a real risk that this proposal would encourage parents to give their children 
over to grandparents or other relatives' care. 

Unrelated Note: The welfare law requires the Census Bureau to collect census data on 
grandparents who are primary caregivers for their grandchildren, with the Commerce Secretary 
required to take action to make this possible within 90 days after the law was signed. I am trying 
to learn if Commerce has done this, but I don't believe this would yield any data until the year 
2000 census. 
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Grandparent and Family Caregiver Support Act 

Talking Points 

• In welfare reform, we agreed to give states the discretion to jdeoti~ their most vulnerable 
pOE..ulations -- battered women, people with AIDS, those too disabled to work, 
grandparent caregivers -- and decide who would be exempt from time limits and work 
requirements. 

• This is not something we think we can re-open, but we'd be glad to speak to you about it 
further. -

Background 

The Grandparent and Family Caregiver Support Act would prohibit States fi'om applying 
the work requirements and time limits in the' welfare reform law to grandparents and other family 
members caring for children on public assistance. Currently, states can exempt up to 20% of the 
caseload from the time limits and must have 25 percent of the caseload working in 1997, 30% in 
1998, 35% in 1999,40% in' 2000, 45% in 2001 and 50% in 2002. 

141004 
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GRANDPARENT AND FAMILY CAREGIVER SUPPORT ACT oF' 1997 

.Till: Grandparent and Family Care: iver Su on Act of 15197 would [0 'bit Sl.O: 
applymg ewor requirements and time limits in the welfare reform law 

m 
ents llIId 

other y eglvers, The proposal cOlltains the followillg provisious: 

• Work Requil'cmenh. Stares would b~ barred from using rheir T ANF gr:Ult [oimpose 
work requirements on families headed by a relative caregiver, Tbese furn:ilieG would 

. not be included in the calculati.on of the work aniei anon rates and coU:!.d not be 
reqwr war a r two y~s, States could not s;mctioD these families tor refusing 
to work. 11 a Srate used tb~ grilllt to require t'hCse lililiilles to work or Dcma1i;z;~d these 
families, the Sccrewy coUld reduce a State's TANF grant by 5 percent, 

-Time LimiIs. States would be prohibited from establishillg timc limits for relarlve 
. caregivers. 10 addition, In derennjuing tlJe IJ\.IIllbei' of mOIltllS of asS13tan,:.~ receIved, 
Stoltes would be required to disregard ally mobth:l of assis!\1Jlt:e received t,y a family 
bead who is a re.latlVe caregIver. Ira State Yiolated these 0 e Sec~ 
co reduce a state's T ANF grant by 5 perceu!. 

• Grants /0 States. States providing support for grarulparenl and other faJIll'Jy caregivers 
would be eligible ro receive :l federal grant eqiial to the =0 [ to 

c eLvers. 

BaCkgrol!nd 

· The backgrolUld WiorrnatioD provided With the legislative proposal di.lcusses 3.5 Illillion 
·cbildren living in relatives' hOUSeholds. This figw-e overstate; the issue somewhar, because in 

appro;tiwately half of these housebolds the childreo's parents are also presem. A JCIluch. 
smaller, although still quite significant. uUJJIb~r of children are living with relative:s without a 
patent present. Multi-generatioDa!, ext...-nded family households are somewbat differeut from 
households in which a relative II3s taken over primary responsibility for the childI.:~n and the 
parent is Ilot pres~. (All mc figures below are from an ASPB study to be relc;;ast.d soon 

·ellIitled informal and FCmu21 Kinship Care.) . 

·fu the period 1992-1993, an estimated 1.39 millioll children lived with rehtives d Without 
· their parenrs. includes.. of white chil~1l 6.1 % of African' e'c children and 
··2.7% of Hispanic chililren Just UDder half of all U.S, children in relatives' care (I';'ithout a 
parent present) live in the South. as defmed by !he Census Bureau. Since the early 1980s mc 
number of sueb fam.ili.;:s Las grown signiftcaJltly among African Americ.aus and m: remamed 

· reasooobly stahle among whi~-,. RelAtively few of We.se ctwdren are jn fonnal fos.ter care 
· aITmgemcnts Wlth relatives. Most relative care conSists of ilIi'o=1 arran ements or anized 
by e famili~s tlJem5elves, 

.. . 
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'.oJder (1).,n parents, Two thirds of the children i.e relatives' care live with g!lUldpar.:nts. Of the. 

relatives caring for cllildren whell parc.:nts arc Ilol presenl, 27% are age 60 or ove,;, 29% : are 
'age 50.59; Z4,5% are 40-50 years old; and 18% are under 40. Nearly 60% of rhe!'e caregi~ers 
are employed, bU,t m~3rly 40% of the children in reb.tives' c:ue live ill fumilies witil intomes '. 

, below the poverty\lme\ Approximately 27% ofkin.ship care children live i.e familii:s that. ' 
receIve public a.ssistanceor welfare, 31 %.receive Food StlllXlpS, 14.~%.receive SSI, Dearly balf \ 
receive free schoollunclies, and 35% live in i1ou~eholds which re~iye iheome from Social 
S\:l;urity. ' .~ \ \ \. \ \ \ \ 

_"i. ' '\ \ ~ )" V \ 
Tbe needs of relative c:are.givers arc~ real and imP0rnlnL. Severala~pects ~f this pr0.po~al, '\ , . \ 

'however, could have Significant unIntended consequences and are Inconsistent wlth the \ \ \. ,': 
Presidenl's proposals on welfare refOrm, I:ti aadluon, .:urrenllaw aru! guidiIn~e pmvided to the \ r 

, .S~res on Ib.aintenan~ of effort and the operation of separate programs wilh state-oD1y money \ '\ 
'gives them fle;.;ibility ',0 use their own funds to su art relative care . ve S should the 'choose 

to 0 SQ. '. , ; \\,' \' \ ' •• 

Potentially Weakens Family Sta, ility. We must ute ca)not to ellcoill:~ge paren~; to ~biUldQll 
"their children. Tn the s~e way the welfare system has bffrl accused of driving m<:n out of 
families lUld contributing to the, explosion in singl~ picenthousebolds. rnak$g a s:iJlgle.pa.en('s 
departure from the housebold the ke . ued family assistance may inadvert.:ntl eate 
a lOonal no-parent families. For a single !'Cather facing the loss of assistance bene.fitS 

, because of time limits work requir.cmclIlS. or other restrictions. abandoning her children to .l 

'. ,;;,relative's' care rnay seen' like the best option. In adOlrloD. Slales ,,"'auld have an ulcentiv(; 
, ullller this proposal to e COUr3l<e this possible trend given tbat they would receive additional 

funding when assistant::e iSJlJovid..;j [0 relative CaI1:llZivers rarller than Darew. 

Significant Costs. Thi~ proposal would have S;gniticlnI bUde~~' implications, given that 
States would receive Federal reimburs~lu for rlIe full :taloum of ~ssiSt..'Ulc.e !bey provide to 
r<;lative caregivers. StateS would have a strong incentive (0 we this new funding l:.trenm'to 
maximum advantllge. 'J 
Reduc~s SfaJe Flexibi/iIy. T.!'Iis proposal reduces State flexibili!V by bannipj3" States frOm 
establishing time limit.., or requiring work, even if SUles find that sucb rcquire!'CcllLs d be 
appro nate m ~in citcUtIlSU[lces, SUteS currently have the fJe:{ibiliry to eas tune 
fOf Srand arents or other relati ve careU!ker~ b iIlcludlng them uuder e _ percent e. 

, 'by using Sure dollars to provide assistance, or by only prov! J 
the f:;mi1y. 

Weakp,= Work Emplwsis. In many insta[ll,:~~. it =y be apprOpriale \0 require relatives to 
work in order to help them make the move to self-sufficielley. In circwnStanC?S wbere:,it IllllY 

'not-be appropriate to require work because of a ear disabili ,the State can choc·se wider 
current law to exempt these iDdiYid\l~ls from me work requirement> (an meer : r _ 

, targeucg oilier Wdlviduals) or s,:fve !bern in separate State programs. 

Prcp",cd by HH,;/"SPE S/1S/97 
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Record Type: Record 

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP 

cc: Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP, Laura Emmett/WHO/EOP, Elisabeth Stock/OVP @ OVP 
Subject: Material for Waters meeting -- whenever it may ultimately be 

~ 
Attached is a paper with some talking points: grandp.wpd 

There appears to be another, fairly major option for addressing Waters' problem without a change 
in the law -- but we may not want to talk it up. States can choose to define these households as 
"child-only" cases under TANF, as Wisconsin has. The time limit does not apply to child-only 
cases. This trick has a more limited utility in getting around work requirements -- it allows you to 
exempt the grandparent from work, but child-only households are still counted in the denominator 
for the purposes of meeting the work requirements, so you have to make it up somewhere else in 
the case load . 

States are free under TANF to create a child-only category for whatever slice of the population they 
wish, e.g., grandparents, those over a certain age, or even parents. Presumably a state pays a 
lower benefit to a child-only case than to a two-person family, but that is not required. So TANF 
may encourage states to create more child-only categories -- although there will be a countervailing 
political pressure to be tough on work. 

As CEA noted in its weekly report to the President last week, child-only cases are already a large 
and growing part of the caseload, increasing from 9.6% in 1988 to 21.5% in 1996. The cause is 
unclear. Child-only cases include households where the parent is on SSI, where the parent is an 
illegal alien, or where the parent has been sanctioned, as well as cases where the caretaker was a 
relative not eligible for AFDC. 

By the way, Frank Raines is apparently·interested in this as well, and has talked to Waters. 
Therefore, Keith wants to come or send someone to the Waters meeting. 



GrandparentlFamily Caregiver Exemption 
from Welfare Work Requirements and Time Limits 

Summary of Grandparent and Family Caregiver Sypport Act: Would prohibit states from 
applying work requirements and time limits to grandparents and other family members caring for 
children on public assistance. 

Talking Points 
• In welfare reform, we agreed to give states the discretion to identify their most vulnerable 

populations -- battered women, people with AIDS, those too disabled to work, 
grandparent caregivers -- and decide who would be exempt from time limits and work 
requirements. 

• The law allows states to exempt up to 20% of the caseload from time limits. The 
maximum work requirement is 50% of the caseload beginning in 2002. States 
also have some discretion to use state-only programs to help this group. [Note: we 
shouldn't overemphasize this, since we've wanted to close this loophole.] 

• In the current reconciliation debate, the Administration is opposing a number of proposals 
to weaken the work requirements. These include: 

• a reduction in required work hours for states whose benefits can't support 
payment of the minimum wage; and 

• broadening the amount of vocational education that counts toward the work 
requirements. 

• There is also a real risk that this proposal would encourage parents to give their children 
over to grandparents or other relatives' care. 

Unrelated Note: The welfare law requires the Census Bureau to collect census data on 
grandparents who are primary caregivers for their grandchildren, with the Commerce Secretary 
required to take action to make this possible within 90 days after the law was signed. I am trying 
to learn if Commerce has done this, but I don't believe this would yield any data until the year 
2000 census. 



lito.. Diana Fortuna 
,.. 07/10/9703:36:15 PM 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Record Type: Record 

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP, Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP, Jennifer L. Klein/OPD/EOP 

cc: Laura Emmett/WHO/EOP 
Subject: Meeting with Rep. Waters' staff on grandparents 

I've followed up with Rep. Waters' staff, Katherine Atkins, to tell her that we would very much like 
to meet with her to discuss grandparents. 

To remind Jen of the genesis of this issue, Waters has a bill to exempt grandparents who take care 
of kids on welfare from the welfare law's work requirements. HHS has told her (nicely) that we 
can't support that, and that we think the law has sufficient flexibility to take this population into 
consideration. However, her staff has now asked if we are interested in discussing other 
approaches or initiatives to supporting this group, and Elena asked me to send back a very clear 
"yes" signal to her, which I have done. 

Unfortunately, Rep. Waters would really like the meeting to be next week, ideally Tuesday or 
Thursday. We need to decide which of us should go, both from DPC and from HHS. I am 
assuming we need you or Nicole, Jen, to be there to talk about the issue. I asked Atkins what 
agenda she envisions for the meeting -- she said she'd like to discuss what areas we have identified 
as needing work, and what initiatives we may be undertaking. She said perhaps we would 
undertake some activities together. 

Please let me know your thoughts on who should attend. Elena, do you want to try to come? We 
need to start setting this up on Friday, either by Laura or by our new support person, Linda Cooper. 
From HHS, is it still Carol Williams? Elena, I assume you would be anxious to make this work for 
Waters at the time she wants. (I'm out next week, so I'd like to get this set.) 



~ Diana Fortuna 
07107/9706:55:53 PM 
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Record Type: Record 

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP, Cynthia A. Rice/OPD/EOP 

cc: 
Subject: Grandparents meeting 

W..,{~ _ ""..-......J" .... -r 
~jYi'-. 

Here's what's been happening on this: Initially, HHS says they were having great difficulty setting 
up the meeting with Waters' staff because of problems coordinating schedules. So they decided -­
without telling us -- to give up on a meeting and instead have an HHS-Waters phone call, with 
Waters' staffer Katherine Atkins. 

This happened about 2 weeks ago, with Mary Bourdette of HHS, and she says it went very well. 
Mary said she explained that the Administration knows this is an issue, but we feel there is 
sufficient flexibility in the law, between the 20% exemption and the ability to set up state-only 
programs, to exempt grandparents where appropriate. Mary said HHS feared that Waters' 
approach could potential give an incentive for parents to leave their kids with grandparents; 
Waters' staff acknowledged that was an issue. Water's staffer asked what initiatives we are doing 
in this area; Mary told her about initiatives on kinship care, including an informal study HHS just 
did, and about the child welfare demonstrations that relate to this, and sent her some information 
on it. Mary told her that Ron Haskins and Deborah Colton would be important people to talk to on 
this. 

I will call Atkins myself, and can either (1) offer her another meeting with us; or (2) take her 
temperature on whether she feels she got a full hearing with HHS and give her the opportunity to 
make her case to me or ask 'for a meeting. Let me know how you want me to proceed. 
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Grandparent and Family Caregiver Support Act 

Background 

The Grandparent and Family Caregiver Support Act, which Representative Waters and 
others in the Congressional Black Caucus support, requires states to exempt grandparents and 
other family members caring for children from the welfare law's time limits and work 
requirements. Currently, states have discretion to exempt these persons (or any others the state 
selects) from the law's time limits, up to 20% of the welfare case load. In addition, of course, the 
work rates are now set at only 25% of the caseload (going up to 50% in 2002). 

Talking Points 

• In welfare reform, we agreed to give states the discretion to identifY their most vulnerable 
populations -- battered women, people with AIDS, those too disabled to work, 
grandparent caregivers -- and decide who would be exempt from time limits and work 
requirements. 

• We are reluctant to reopen this issue and ask for particular exclusions. For one thing, we 
think Congress would use our attempt to reopen the law as an opportunity to push for 
proposals we disagree with. But we are glad to talk with you further about this proposal. 
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GRANDPARENT AND FAMILY CAREGIVERSUPPORT ACT OF 1997 

Summary 

the Grandparent and Family Caregiver Suppon Act of 1997 would prohIbit Stat~s from 
applying the work requirements and time limits in the welfare reform law to grandpare~ts and 
~ther family caregiver&.} The proposal contains the following provisions: 

• Work Requirements. States would be barred frOm using their TANF gramt to impose 
work requirements on families headed by a relative caregiver. These fuDilliea would 
not be included in the calculation of the work participation rates and could not be 
fequl.red to work after two years. States could not sanction. these families for refusing 
to work. If a State used the grant to reqW.re these: families to work or penalized these 
faInilies, me Secretary could reduce a State's TANF grant by 5 percent. 

• Time Limits~ States would be prohibited from establishing time limits for relative 
caregivers. In addition, In determining the number of months of assi51lince received, 
States would be required to disregard any months of assistance received by a fiunily 
head who is a relative caregiver. If a State violated rhcse provisions, the Secretary 
could reduce a state's TANF grant by 5 percent. 

• Grants to States. States providing suppon for grandparent and other fw'nily caregivers 
would be eligible to receive a federal grant equal to the amount expended by states to . 

. provide assistance to these caregivers. . 

BaCkground 

~e back~?un~ infonnaiion provided With ~e legislative proposal.discusses 3.5 million . J 
children hvmg m relatives' households. ThIS figure overstates the Issue somewhat, because lD 

approldmately half of these households the children's parents are also presenr. A much 
smaller, although still quite significant, number of children are living with relatives without a 
parent present. MUlti-generational, extended family households are somewhat different from 
households in which a relative has taken over primary responsibility for the children and the 
parent is not present. (All the figures below are from an ASPE study to be released soon 
entitled blfonnal and Formal Kilullip Carli.) 

In the period 1992-1993, an estimated 1.39 million children lived with relativc:s and without 
their parents. This includes 1.1 % of white children. 6.1 % of African American children and 
2.7% of Hispanic children. lust under half of all U.S. children in relatives' care (without a 
parent present) live in the South, as defmed by the Census Bureau. Since the early 19805 thc 
number of such families bas grown significantly among African Americans and has remained 
reasonably stable among whites. Relatively few of these children are in fOIm!! foster care 
arrangements with relatives. Most relative care consists of iDformal arrangements organized 
by th!! families themselves. .. 
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As the Congrcssowman's background sheet on the bill points out, many relative car~vers are 
older than parents. Two thirds of the children in relatives' care live with gran(i:parents. Of the 

. relatives caring for children when parents are not present, 27 % are age 60 or ov,er; 29 % are 
age 50·59; 24.5% are 40·50 years old; and 18% are under 40. Nearly 60% oft:l1ese caregivers 
are employed, but nearly 40 % of the children in relatives' cate live in families with incomes 
below the poverty line. Approximately 27% of kinship care children live in famdlies that 
receive public assistance or welfare, 31 % receive Food Stamps, 14.5% receive SSI, nearly half 
receive free school lunches, and 35 % live in households which receive income from Social 
Security. 

Analysis 

The needs of relative caregivers are real and impOrtant. Several.aspects of this proposal, 
however, could have significant unintended cons~uences and are inconsistent with the 
Presidelit's proposals on welfare reform. In addition, current law arul guidance provided to th

J States on maintenance of effort and the operation of separate programs with statf!-only money 
. gives them flexibility to use their oWn funds to support relative careii vers should they choose . . 

to do so. 

Potentially Weakens Family Stability. We must bke care not to encourage pan:nts to abandon 
their children. In the same way the welfare system has been accused of driving men OUt of 
families and contributing to the explosion in singl~ parent households, qWdn.g a single pmm's 
departure from the household the key to continued family assistance may inadvertently create 
additional no-parent families. For a single mother facing the loss of assistance llenefit.~ 
because of time limits, work requirements, or other restrictions, ab311doning her children to a 
relative's care may seem like Ille best option. In addition, States would have an incentive 
under this proposal to encourage this possible trend given that they would receive additional 
funding when assist3Dce is provided to rCiative caregivers rather than pareI1IS. 

Significant Costs. This proposal would have significant budgetary implications, given that 
States would receive Federal reimbursement for the full amount of assistance tht~y provide to 
relative caregivers. States would have a strong incentive to use this new funding stream to 
maximum advantage. 

Reduces Stale FlaibiliJy. This proposal reduces State flexibility by banning Stites from 
establishing time Jirnil~ or reguiring work, even if States find that such requirements would be 
appropriate in certain circumstances. States currently have the flexibilitY to eas,e time limits 
for grandparents or other relative carebkers by including them uuder the 20 percent extension, 
by usmg Sute dollars to prOVIde assistance. or by only providing assistance to the children in 
th~ family.· 

Weakens Work Emphasis. In many iruaaoct:S, it may be appropriale to require relatives LO 
work in orde tbem make the move to self-sufficiency. In circUlIlStan=i where it may 
!lot be a ro riate to Ie ire wo k cau e 0 a e or disability, e tate can e oose un er 
current law to Cltempt these individuals from the work requirements (an meet l!he rates by 
targeting other individuals) Qr serve them in s!ll'arate State programs. 
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Record Type: Record 

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP 

cc: Franklin D. Raines/OMB/EOP, Victoria Radd/WHO/EOP, Sylvia M. Mathews/WHO/EOP 
Subject: 

As a follow-up to our conversation, I did speak with Congresswoman Waters about the 
Grandmother's exemption. I informed her that we were aware of the issue and that you would 
contact the appropriate person in her office to discuss it further to avoid using her time in the 
larger CBC meeting. Apparently this commitment was made to her once before and her staff 
person has received the "run around." Well I must say, I wasn't sure if she was going to keep it 
off the table but she did. I have given no indication that there is a resolution -- but I do think that 
it is im ortan that we follow-up in good faith. The contact person for the Congresswoman is 
Cathy Atkin (202) 225-2201. 

Thanks for your help on this! 
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